timber, shows that an increase or a decrease by 1% of the estimated discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological
assets.

Discounts rate fluctuation +1% 0 -1%
 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Managed Timber 51,560,795 55,950,814 60,878,800

The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on net present values, take into account the long term

exploitation of the timber plantation.  Because of the inherent uncertainly associated with the valuation at fair value of the

biological assets due to the volatility of the variables, their carrying value may differ from their realizable value.  The Board

of Directors retains their view that commodity markets are inherently volatile and that long term price projections are highly

unpredictable.  Hence, the sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and discount rate variations as included in this note

allows every investor to reasonably challenge the financial impact of the assumptions used in the LKAS 41 against his own

assumptions.

Inter-relationship between key unobservable inputs and fair value measurement.

The estimated average future sales price of timber may increase or decrease within a + 10% to – 10% range.

The risk-adjusted discount rate of 13% may stimulate an increase or a decease between the ranges + 1% to - 1%

RENUKA HOLDINGS
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

72

NOTE 13(b) - INVESTMENTS IN EQUITY ACCOUNTED INVESTEES
Investor
AS AT 31ST MARCH Investee Effective Holding % Value

 2020  2019  2020  2019
Renuka Capital PLC On'ally Holdings PLC 21% 46.57%  473,376,905  566,955,780
Shaw Wallace & Hedges Ltd

Amalgamated Investments (Pvt) Ltd 25%
2.97%

 168,306,681  151,227,849
Renuka Capital PLC 47.03%
Renuka Capital PLC

Inter Ocean Lubricants (Pvt) Ltd 30%
45%

 -   67,775,449
Renuka Enterprise (Pvt) Ltd 5%
Renuka Capital PLC McShaw Automotive Limited 28% 50%  -   37,005,266

 641,683,586  822,964,344

On'ally Holdings PLC
Balance as at 1st April  566,955,780  610,782,329
Share of Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) (Note 38(a))  43,690,856  (15,301,220)
Loss on dilution of ownership percentage  (110,371,550)
Dividend received during the year  (26,898,181)  (28,525,329)

Balance on 31st March  473,376,905  566,955,780

Amalgamated Investments (Pvt) Ltd

Balance as at 1st April  151,227,849  151,688,363
investment during the year  18,125,000  -
Share of Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) (Note 38(a))  (1,046,168)  728,158
Dividend received during the year  -   (1,188,672)
Balance on 31st March  168,306,681  151,227,849

Interocean Lubricants (Pvt) Ltd
Balance as at 1st April  67,775,449  67,775,449
Share of Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) (Note 38(a))  2,135,263  -
Disposed during the year - 31st December 2019  (69,910,712) -
Balance on 31st March  -   67,775,449

McShaw Automotive Limited
Balance as at 1st April  37,005,266  35,362,350
Share of Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) (Note 38(a))  (732,985)  1,642,916
Disposed during the year - 31st December 2019  (36,272,281)  -
Balance on 31st March  -   37,005,266

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

NOTE 13(c) - INVESTMENTS - MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Investor Investee  No of Shares Value
AS AT 31ST MARCH 2020 2019 2020 2019

Renuka Enterprises (Pvt) Ltd The Cargo Boat Despatch Co.  Ltd - 2,000 - 1,010

- 2,000 - 1,010

RENUKA HOLDINGS
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

73

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

NOTE 13(e) - PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES AND NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST (NCI)
AS AT MARCH 2020
The following disclosure excerpt highlights the Group composition and the portion of ownership interests held by NCI

Company and Country of
Incorporation / Operation

Principal Activities Class of
Shares held

Group
Effective

Interest (%)

Non
Controlling

Effective
Interest (%)

Sri Lanka
Renuka Foods PLC Fast Moving Consumer Goods Ordinary 46.77% 53.23%

Renuka Agri Foods PLC Manufacture & markets a range of coconut products Ordinary 32.76% 67.24%

[…]

Balances with Banks 1,410,252,211 1,594,248,170

2,205,345,707 2,474,895,737

Impairment losses
The company establishes an allowance for impairment that represent its estimate of Expected Losses in respect of trade and other
receivables. The main components of this allowance are a specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures, and
a collective loss allowance is determined based on historical data of payment statistics for similar financial assets.

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade and other receivables as at reporting date by geographic was as follows.

NOTE 49 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTD.)
Sensitivity Analysis

A strengthening of the LKR, as indicated below, against the US Dollar as at 31st March 2019 would have increased / (Decreased) the
equity and Profit or Loss by the amount shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the
company considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables in
particular interest rates, remain constant.

Strengthening Weakening
Profit or Loss Profit or Loss

Rs. Rs.
31st March 2020

US Dollar (10% movement) 34,130,405  (34,130,405)

31st March 2019

US Dollar (10% movement)  2,942,866  (2,942,866)

RENUKA HOLDINGS
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

97

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

Carrying amount
2020 2019
Rs. Rs.

Domestic 540,065,569 571,293,011

Europe 158,311,749 218,120,191

Middle East 4,809,404 15,878,328

Asia 8,115,215 5,880,223

United States 46,426,456 46,678,407

Africa 36,957,625 5,325,410

Australia 407,477 17,471,997

795,093,496 880,647,567

Cash and bank balances
The company held favourable cash and bank balances Rs. 1,410,252,211 as at 31st March 2019 (Rs. 1,594,248,170 /- as at 31st March
2018) which represent its maximum credit exposure on these assets.

3. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are
settle by delivering cash or another financial asset. The company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible,
that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to